STATE OF TEXAS

CITY OF SEGUIN

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF SEGUIN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM OF THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY THROUGH THE TEXAS DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AS PART OF THE HURRICANE BERYL DISASTER DECLARATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Seguin seeks to reduce or eliminate the long-term risks of loss of life, injury, damage to and loss of property, and suffering and hardship by lessening the impact of future disasters; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seguin seeks to submit an application to fund structural drainage improvements to Walnut Branch Channel through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program DR-4798 Hurricane Beryl funding opportunity; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the project will not be more than \$2,000,000 with a required cost share of at least 25% for the city; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seguin has authorized the City Manager to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate a grant on behalf of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF SEGUIN, TEXAS,

- 1. The City of Seguin authorizes the submission of an application to the Texas Division of Emergency Management (TDEM) Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP).
- 2. The City of Seguin directs and designates the City Manager as the City's Authorized Official to act in all matters in connection with this application and City's participation in the Grant Program.
- 3. The City of Seguin agrees and will take steps to ensure that all funds will be used in accordance with all applicable federal, state, local and HMGP requirements including procurement, environmental review, labor standards, real property acquisition, and civil rights requirements. In addition, the City is required to provide a local funding match and is thereafter responsible for all non-reimbursable costs and overruns, if any.
- 4. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

Passed and approved this 4th day of March 2025.

DONNA DODGEN MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kristin Mueller, City Secretary